No. 19-1257

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MARK BRNOVICH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v. Democratic National Committee, et al., *Respondents*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

Brief of the Public Interest Legal Foundation and Former Justice Department Civil Rights Division Officials as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Petition for a Writ of Certiorari

> J. CHRISTIAN ADAMS *Counsel of Record* PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION 32 E. Washington St., Ste. 1675 Indianapolis, IN 46204 (317) 203-5599 adams@publicinterestlegal.org

Table of Contents

Гable of Authoritiesii
nterests of Amici Curiae 1
ntroduction2
Summary of the Argument 3
Argument 4
The Ninth Circuit Disregarded the Causal Standard for a Section 2 Claim as Required Under <i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> 4
I. The Ninth Circuit's Analysis Erroneously Used Disparate Impact as a Threshold El- ement
II. The Ninth Circuit Misapplied Senate Fac- tors
V. Circuits Are Split Over Application of Gingles in Vote Denial Cases Brought as Section 2 Claims
Conclusion

i

Table of Authorities

Cases

Babb v. Wilkie,
140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020) 14-15
Bush v. Vera,
517 U.S. 952 (1996)
Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
553 U.S. 181 (2008)
Frank v. Walker.
768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014) 11, 15
Johnson v. Governor of State of Fla.,
405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) 11
League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina,
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)
Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections,
843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016)
McCleskey v. Kemp,
481 U.S. 279 (1987)
Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted,
834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016)
Shelby County v. Holder,
570 U.S. 529 (2013)passim
Simmons v. Himmelreich,
136 S. Ct. 1843 (2016) 14-15
Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986)passim
U.S. v. Brown,
494 F.Supp.2d 440 (S.D. Miss. 2007) 4
Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) 9-10, 15

Constitutions and Statutes

52	U.S.C.	§	10301	
52	U.S.C.	§	10304	

Other Authorities

S. Ct. R. 10(c)
Danielle Root & Liz Kennedy, Increasing Voter Par-
ticipation in America, CENTER FOR AMERICAN
PROGRESS (July 11, 2018, 12:01 AM),
https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/democ-
racy/reports/2018/07/11/453319/increasing-voter-
participation-america/7-8
Ellen Kurz, Registration Is a Voter-Suppression Tool.
Let's Finally End It, WASHINGTON POST (Oct. 11,
2018), https://www.washingtonpost.com/opin-
ions/registration-is-a-voter-suppression-tool-lets-
finally-end-it/2018/10/11/e1356198-cca1-11e8-
a360-85875bac0b1f_story.html 8
Roger Clegg & Hans A. von Spakovsky, "Disparate
impact" and Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act, 85
MISS. L.J. 1357-1372 (2017)
